EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 37th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President - LNB Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 162 S-2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPROGRAMMING OF FUND UNDER THE 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNTING TO EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-TWO PESOS AND ONE CENTAVO (P892,742.01) FROM THE SAVINGS OF THE PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION INTO 1) DOLE COUNTERPART, 2) CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM (SMALL WATER IMPOUNDING POND), IN SITIO ARASYANG, BARANGAY UNION, 3) REHABILITATION/IMPROVEMENT OF MULTI-PURPOSE HALL IN BARANGAY NAZARENO, AND 4) IMPROVEMENT OF HEALTH CENTER, IN BARANGAY OGAO, PER MDC RESOLUTION NO. 1 S-2018.

WHEREAS, there are savings in the amount of Eight Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Two Pesos and One Centavo (P892,742.01) from the

implementation of various 20% Municipal Development Fund programs, projects, and activities (PPAs) that are now available for reprogramming as certified by the Municipal Treasurer and Municipal Accountant, to wit:

Program/Projects/Activity		Location	Amount	
1	Concreting of Pathway	Nato	20,740.00	
2	Construction of 2f Multipurpose Hall	Balud del Norte	14,223.50	
		Luna Candol	166.50	
3	Rehab/Improvement of Day Care Center	Tagaytay	2,282.00	
		Patag	28,965.00	
		Carriedo	2,194.00	
4	Construction of Solar Light	Beriran, Carriedo,		
		Payawin, Cogon,	22,820.00	
		Ariman, Buenavista,		
		Rizal & Tiris.		
5	Improvement of PAMANA Gubat Terminal	Paradijon	40,376.00	
6	Loan Amortization		428,000.00	
7	Concrete Widening of Beriran Road Purok 3	Beriran	75,700.00	
8	Improvement of Multipurpose Hall	Nazareno	118,975.00	
9	Construction of Footpath Sitio Biao	Carriedo	1,990.00	
10	Construction of Pathway	Union	9,796.00	
11	Rehabilitation of Alanao Dam	Jupi	20,461.00	
12	Improvement of PAMANA Gubat Terminal	Paradijon	9,731.33	
13	Improvement of Slaughterhouse dual Water Source	Highway 59 Ariman	20.00	
14	Development of "Don't Panic, Go Organic"	Ariman	26,500.00	
	Gardening.(Establishment of Organic			
	Production Area-Highway 59)			
15	Construction of Water System	Paco	5,228.55	
16	Site Development of Slaughterhouse	San Ignacio	53,835.38	
17	Construction of Water system (Phase 2)	Casili	10,237.75	
18	Add'l. Fund for Construction of 2F	Luna Candol	500.00	
	Multipurpose Hall			
TOTAL 892,742.				

WHEREAS, the said programs and projects are to be funded under the savings from implementation of projects being identified are the following:

AIP Ref.	PPAs	Location	Amount
#			
8000.124	DOLE Counterpart		425,000.00

8000.39	Const. of IrrigationSystem (SWIP) Sitio Ara	asyang, 150,000.00
	Union	
3000.49	Addl. Fund for the Rehab/ Nazareno	200,000.00
	Improvement of Multipurpose Hall	
3000.42	Improvement of Health Center Ogao	117,742.01
	TOTAL	892,742.01

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and duly seconded by Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to approve the reprogramming of fund amounting to Eight Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Two Pesos and One Centavo (P892,742.01) from the implementation of various 20% Municipal Development Fund programs, per MDC Resolution No. 1 s-2018;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Mayor, MDC Secretariat and all Offices concerned for information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE

CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

*Attested by:* 

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer